JU301\*

Sentencing Legislation Amendment and Repeal Act 2003

# Sentencing Legislation (Short Sentences) Amendment Regulations 2004

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator in Executive Council.

# 1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the Sentencing Legislation (Short Sentences) Amendment Regulations 2004.

#### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on the day on which section 106 of the *Sentencing Legislation Amendment and Repeal Act 2003* comes into operation.

# 3. Aboriginal Affairs Planning Authority Act Regulations 1972 amended

(1) The amendment in this regulation is to the *Aboriginal Affairs Planning Authority Act Regulations* 1972\*.

[\* *Reprint 1 as at 17 October 2003.*]

- (2) Regulation 17(a), (b) and (c) are deleted and the following paragraphs are inserted instead
  - (a) for a first offence, \$1 000 and imprisonment for 9 months;
  - (b) for a second or subsequent offence, \$5 000 and imprisonment for 12 months.

4. Aerial Spraying Control Regulations 1971 amended

- (1) The amendment in this regulation is to the *Aerial Spraying Control Regulations 1971\**.
  - [\* Reprinted as at 24 December 1999. For amendments to 5 May 2004 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2003, Table 4, p. 9.]
- (2) Regulation 15 is amended by deleting "or imprisonment for 6 months, or to both such fine and imprisonment".

# 5. Bail Regulations 1988 amended

- (1) The amendments in this regulation are to the *Bail Regulations* 1988\*.
  - [\* Reprinted as at 8 September 2000. For amendments to 5 May 2004 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2003, Table 4, p. 29.]
- (2) The Schedule Form 7 clause 6 is amended by deleting "up to \$500, or imprisonment for up to 6 months, or both." and inserting instead
  - " \$1 000. ".
- (3) The Schedule Form 9 clause 10 is amended by deleting "up to \$500 or imprisonment for up to 6 months, or both." and inserting instead
  - " \$1 000. ".

#### 6. Gender Reassignment Regulations 2001 amended

- (1) The amendment in this regulation is to the *Gender Reassignment Regulations 2001\**.
  - [\* Published in Gazette 18 December 2001, p. 6507-17. For amendments to 5 May 2004 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2003, Table 4, p. 155.]

(2) Schedule 1 Form 1 is amended in the box headed "Declaration by applicant" by deleting "or imprisonment for 6 months".

## 7. Navigable Waters Regulations amended

- (1) The amendments in this regulation are to the *Navigable Waters Regulations\**.
  - [\* Reprint 11 as at 21 March 2003. For amendments to 5 May 2004 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2003, Table 4, p. 357.]
- (2) Regulation 40 is amended by deleting "or imprisonment not exceeding one month".
- (3) Regulation 53(1) is amended by deleting "or to imprisonment not exceeding one month".

## 8. Welfare and Assistance Act Regulations 1962 amended

(1) The amendments in this regulation are to the Welfare and Assistance Act Regulations 1962\*.

[\* Reprinted as at 3 May 2002.]

- (2) The Appendix Form 1A is amended by deleting "\$100 or imprisonment for up to 3 months, or both." and inserting instead —
  - " \$3 000. ".
- (3) The Appendix Form 4 is amended by deleting "\$100, or imprisonment for 3 months." and inserting instead
  - " \$1 000. ".

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator,

ROD SPENCER, Clerk of the Executive Council.